

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division

JOHN P. TUSTIN, Trial Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
P.O. Box 663  
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663  
Phone: (202) 305-3022/Fax: (202) 305-0506  
john.tustin@usdoj.gov

ANDREW A. SMITH, Trial Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office  
P.O. Box 607  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Phone: (505) 224-1468/Fax: (505) 346-7205  
andrew.smith6@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

THE LOS ALAMOS STUDY GROUP, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
ENERGY, et al., )  
)  
Federal Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:10-CV-0760-JH-ACT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.    THE PROPOSED CMRR-NF ..... 3

    II.   PLAINTIFF’S CRITICISM OF CMRR-NF AND COMPLAINT ..... 5

LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

RULE 12(b)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    SOME OF PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGES ARE TIME-BARRED BY THE  
          SIX-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ..... 10

    II.   PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS WILL NOT BE RIPE FOR REVIEW UNTIL NNSA  
          ISSUES A DECISION ON THE SEIS ..... 11

        A.    Plaintiff’s Claims Fail the Test for Ripeness ..... 11

        B.    The Challenged Issues Are Not Fit for Judicial Decision ..... 12

            1.    There is No Final Agency Action on the Updated CMRR  
                Project ..... 12

            2.    DOE Has Not Made an Irretrievable Commitment of  
                Resources ..... 15

        C.    Hardship Imposed by Judicial Review Seriously Harms Defendants ... 17

        D.    Any Contention That a “New” EIS Is Required Must Wait for a New  
                ROD Based on the SEIS ..... 18

    III.  PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR FURTHER ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS  
          OF THE PROPOSED CMRR PROJECT IS MOOT ..... 20

        A.    NNSA’s Decision to Prepare an SEIS Removed Any Live Case or  
                Controversy That May Have Been Present When Plaintiff Filed Its  
                Complaint ..... 20

B. Neither of the Narrow Exceptions to the Mootness Doctrine Apply . . . . 23

C. Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Under the Doctrine of Prudential Mootness . . . . . 24

CONCLUSION . . . . . 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,  
 387 U.S. 136 (1967), *overruled on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders*,  
 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 11

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,  
 56 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 21

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,  
 520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 20

Baker v. Carr,  
 369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 8

Bennett v. Spear,  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 13, 14

Bldg. & Constr. Dep’t v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,  
 7 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 25

Camfield v. City of Okla. City,  
 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 23

Celli v. Shoell,  
 40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 8

Cent. Wyo. Law Assocs. v. Denhardt,  
 60 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 21

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,  
 627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 24-26

Chem. Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,  
 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,  
 506 U.S. 9 (1992) ..... 20

Citizens Against the Pellissippi Parkway Extension v. Mineta,  
 375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 18

Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger,  
 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 19

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,  
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 8

Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson,  
 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 21, 22

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,  
 455 U.S. 283 (1982) ..... 23

Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson,  
 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 13

Comm. for the First Amendment v. Campbell,  
 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 23

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 15, 16

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables,  
 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 13, 14

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein,  
 676 F. Supp.2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009) ..... 14

F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,  
 449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 13

Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,  
 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 12, 15

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,  
 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 21-22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 22, 23

Friends of the Se.’s Future v. Morrison,  
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Tidwell,  
572 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

Haw. County Green Party v. Clinton,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Haw. 2000) ..... 16

Holt v. United States,  
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 9

Horstkoetter v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,  
159 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 20

Kane County v. Salazar,  
562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Becker,  
186 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 21

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..... 20

Los Angeles v. Lyons,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 24

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 13

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 7, 19

McAlpine v. Thompson,  
187 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 20, 22-24

McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,  
298 U.S. 178 (1936) ..... 9

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
 459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006) *vacated in part and reversed in part on  
 other grounds by* 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 12

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 11

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,  
 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 11

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,  
 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,  
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 7

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,  
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) ..... 14, 17-18

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,  
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 8

Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
 163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,  
 197 F.3d 448 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 12, 17

Pennaco Energy, Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

Penteco Corp. Ltd. P’ship-1985A v. Union Gas Sys., Inc.,  
 929 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

Ramsey v. Kantor,  
 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 21

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,  
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Norton,  
 586 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D.N.M. 2008) ..... 17, 18

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith,  
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 21, 22, 24, 25

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,  
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 18

Spencer v. Kemna,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 21, 24

Texas v. United States,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 11-12, 14

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 25, 26

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth,  
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 12, 15

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter,  
463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 7

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 17

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 7

WildWest Inst. v. Bull,  
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 16

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) ..... 12

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 7



5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) ..... 10  
42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(f) ..... 1, 7  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 7  
50 U.S.C. § 2401(b) ..... 3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

U.S. Const. art. III § 2 ..... 22

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 8-9

**REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(c)(2) ..... 5  
10 C.F.R. §§ 1021.103, 1021.314 ..... 19  
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508 ..... 7  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1 ..... 7  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)-(2) ..... 7, 19  
69 Fed. Reg. 6967 (Feb. 12, 2004) ..... 5  
75 Fed. Reg. 60745 (Oct. 1, 2010) ..... 6
